

Ms. Stacy McBride

Petroleum Branch Ministry of Innovation, Energy and Mines Box 1359, 227 King Street West Virden, Manitoba ROM 2C0

February 5, 2016

RE: Pipestone 15-25 Pipeline

Dear Ms. McBride,

Tundra Energy Marketing Limited hereby makes application under section 149 (2) of the Oil and Gas Act for a Pipeline Construction Permit for one pipeline from 15-25-09-29 WPM to 10-25-09-29 WPM.

Documentation requested by Manitoba Innovation, Energy and Mines department for such Pipeline Construction Permit Application is included in the enclosed package.

Sincerely,

Sam Stephenson VP, Engineering & Construction Tundra Energy Marketing Limited

cc. Petroleum Branch, Winnipeg, MB



An Application to Manitoba Innovation, Energy and Mines Petroleum Branch

to Construct a New Crude Oil Pipeline

From new TEML LACT Facility at 15-25-09-29 WPM To a New Pipeline Riser at 10-25-09-29 WPM

> Prepared by Tundra Energy Marketing Ltd. February 5, 2016

Table of Contents

1.	Introduction	.1
2.	Applicant Information	. 1
3.	Overview of the Application	.1
4.	Intended Use and Need	. 2
5.	Pipeline Description	. 2
6.	Proof of Consultation and Access	.3
7.	Environmental Protection Plan	. 4
8.	Other Approvals	. 4
9.	Environmental Licence	. 5
10.	Initial Aboriginal Consultation Assessment	. 5

List of Appendices

Appendix A	System Map
Appendix B	Survey Plan
Appendix C	Plot Plan
Appendix D	Crossing Typical
Appendix E	Process Flow Diagram
Appendix F	Line List

1. Introduction

Tundra Energy Marketing Limited (hereafter referred to as "TEML") proposes to build, own, and operate one new pipeline between new Lease Automatic Custody Transfer (LACT) unit at 15-25-09-29 WPM and above grade riser site at 10-25-09-29 WPM.

The installation of the pipeline will bring benefit to both the direct users of the pipeline system and to those indirectly affected by system operations. Establishing a pipeline interconnection between TEML's new LACT at 15-25-09-29 WPM and the existing Cromer Tank Terminal (CTT) facility will enhance safety through the elimination of product trucking.

In accordance with Section 149 (2) of the Oil and Gas Act, TEML hereby makes application to Manitoba Innovation, Energy and Mines - Petroleum Branch, for approval of a pipeline construction permit.

2. Applicant Information

The proposed pipeline will be owned and operated by TEML which is a whollyowned subsidiary of Winnipeg-based James Richardson & Sons, Limited ("JRSL"). JRSL is a multi-disciplined enterprise with operations in agriculture, food processing, financial services, property management and energy exploration in Manitoba and the prairies.

TEML is experienced in the operation of similar oil pipelines. The proposed pipeline will be operated out of TEML's Cromer field office.

The pipeline and LACT will be designed by Asher Engineering Ltd. Asher has been in the consulting engineering business since 1993, is licenced to practice engineering in Manitoba, and has specific experience with the design of these types of pipelines.

3. Overview of the Application

This application is for one new pipeline, 97 mm OD section of Flexpipe, from a new TEML LACT facility at 15-25-09-29 WPM (Corex Battery) to a tie in to the TEML Daly pipeline at 10-25-09-29 WPM (Operating Licence 2012–09). Approximate length of the pipeline is 400 meters. The new pipeline will be constructed in a single 25-meter RoW, with environmental disturbance minimized wherever practical.

The items below have been included with this application in accordance with the requirements of Manitoba Petroleum Guideline 1:

- a) A System Map (provided in Appendix A) indicating the entire pipeline route.
- b) A general survey of the pipeline RoW (Appendix B).
- c) Plot Plan for the LACT tie-in location (Appendix C).
- d) Project typical drawing for pipeline/utility crossings (Appendix D).
- e) A Process Flow Diagram (PFD) for the proposed pipeline, showing direction of flow and tie-in points (Appendix E).
- f) A line list of identified landowners along the pipeline route (Appendix F).

4. Intended Use and Need

The intent of the installation of the pipeline is to connect TEML's concurrently constructed LACT unit at 15-25-09-29 WPM to a new above grade riser site at 10-25-09-29 WPM, thus enabling transportation of crude oil volumes via pipeline to the TEML Cromer Tank Terminal via existing Daly Pipeline (Licence 2012-09)

The installation of the pipeline will reduce future truck traffic in the area that would be associated with fluid transportation from the Producer Battery at 15-25-09-29 WPM.

5. Pipeline Description

- a) The pipeline will run between:
 - 15-25-09-29 WPM LACT and 10-25-09-29 Riser site,
- b) The pipeline will transport LVP crude oil.
- c) The pipeline will be approximately 400 meters in total length.
- d) The new pipeline will be Flexpipe, a three-layer thermoplastic/fiber material with the following parameters:

Outside Diameter:	97 mm
Inside Diameter:	77 mm
Material:	Flexpipe FP301
External Coating:	Thermoplastic jacket
Design Pressure:	5,171 kPag
Maximum Operating Pressure:	4,960 kPag
Valve Standard	CSA Z245.15-13
Flange Standard	CSA Z245.12-13
Fitting Standard	CSA Z245.11-13
	Outside Diameter: Inside Diameter: Material: External Coating: Design Pressure: Maximum Operating Pressure: Valve Standard Flange Standard Fitting Standard

e) <u>Corrosion Control:</u> The pipeline will be fabricated with a corrosion-resistant, coiled, continuous three-layer thermoplastic/fiber piping system.

The design will include facilities for routine pigging to remove water and/or sediment that may collect in the pipeline.

<u>Spill Risk Mitigation:</u> The pipeline final destination point, CTT, is designed and equipped with shutdown systems including automated valves and pressure monitoring, metering systems, samplers, pumps, and a SCADA system.

Leak detection will be managed by integrating the new LACT connection into the existing computational leak detection system. Alarms will be triggered in the event of a leak, and TEML operators will be responsible for managing the response.

Operators will receive alarms to issue a shutdown should the pipeline deviate above or below the set points.

Expected Hourly Flow: The peak flow rate is anticipated to be approximately $4 \text{ m}^3/\text{hr}$.

<u>Terminal Storage Capacity:</u> No additional crude oil storage is proposed in association with this application.

- f) No process vessels are a part of this application.
- g) The proposed pipeline will carry LVP liquid product and as such, in the unlikely event of a pipeline rupture, spills would not result in significant vapor dispersion.

6. **Proof of Consultation and Access**

The following confidential information is contained in the Line List, included in this document as Appendix F:

- a) The names and addresses of all landowners, occupants and residents, complete with land location, within the following areas:
 i) 1.5 km radius of each endpoint of the pipeline and
 ii) a radius of 0.5 km along the length of the proposed line.
- b) A copy of the notice and proof of consultation with all parties listed in 6.a above.
- c) A description of TEML's consultations with all parties listed in 6.a above including a summary of any concerns raised during the consultation process and all actions taken or proposed to be taken by TEML to address concerns, and

d) Proof of the right to access the proposed surface RoW.

7. Environmental Protection Plan

TEML has developed a general EPP to be used to govern all construction. The TEML EPP can be provided upon request. Matrix Solutions will conduct a predevelopment assessment of the RoW and will be monitoring construction to ensure environmentally responsible construction.

TEML will use a corporate level Emergency Response Plan (ERP) which is intended to handle any emergency situations that may arise. TEML's emergency telephone number is 1-844-333-6789. This number is attended 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. The ERP will be amended to include the new pipeline.

8. Other Approvals

- a) Municipalities The R.M. of Pipestone will be notified of the proposed project. Crossing agreements associated with this project will be obtained as required from the R.M.
- b) Urban Municipality The pipelines are not located within 1.5 km of an urban municipality.
- c) Historic Resources Branch Matrix Solutions will complete an environmental pre-development assessment of the proposed RoW. The potential of the pipeline to impact significant heritage resources is considered low.
- d) Manitoba Infrastructure and Transportation Manitoba Infrastructure and Transportation will be notified of the proposed project. Road crossing agreements associated with this project will be obtained as required from Manitoba Infrastructure and Transportation.
- e) Railway Crossings There are no railway crossings associated with this project.
- f) Waterway Crossings There are no major water crossings associated with this project.

- g) Utility or Foreign Pipeline Crossings Utilities and foreign pipeline companies will be notified of the proposed pipelines and crossing agreements will be obtained.
- h) Surface Landowners All surface landowners have been notified of the proposed project and agreements are being discussed.
- i) Indian Bands There are no First Nations, Métis Communities or other Aboriginal communities in the area of the proposed pipelines.
- j) Pipeline Modifications Pipeline Modification Applications may be required for the interconnecting TEML pipeline tie-in. These applications will be drafted and submitted to the Manitoba Petroleum Branch under separate cover as necessary.

9. Environmental Licence

•

The proposed pipeline is approximately 400 meters in aggregate length and is to be constructed across one quarter of land. It has been determined that an Environmental License will not be required. Matrix Solutions will complete a preconstruction review of the RoW and will be available for monitoring during critical stages of construction to ensure that no new environmental concerns arise between submission of this document and construction.

10. Initial Aboriginal Consultation Assessment

An Initial Aboriginal Consultation Assessment will be sent to Mr. Keith Lowdon, Director of the Petroleum Branch.

Appendix A

System Map



Appendix B

Survey Plan



	LS		FI	D	A	V		T			
survey represente o the best of my kr	d by this nowledge.		OPEF TU?	RATOR : NDRA	ENER	GY M.	ARK	ETING LTD	ι.		
d baluy i Surveyor	T	Witness -									
Total length of right-of-way along posted boundary : 0.39 km Crossings associated with this drawing: 6 Crossing plans required : 6 (Orosang plans issued for foreign crossings only)											
len Hub / Deflectio y Monuments show ay boundary show	n Point shown wn thus:——— wn thus:———	thus:							∆ ■		
Posts placed are 0, y to be filed is 25.0 re grid and are refe	.3 metres inside 00 metres in pe erred to UTM pr	the GRA unless shown o rpendicular width throughc ojection, NAD 83 (Zone 14	therwise out unless sho 4) datum and	own otherware derive	vise. d by GN	5 5.					
This plan represents the best information available at the time of survey. Altus Geomatics Manitoba and its employees take no responsibility for the location of any underground pipes, conduits, or foldlise, whether shown on or omitted from this plan. Facilities shown on this plan are for informational purposes only. Prior to any construction on lease or access road, TUNDRA ENRERGY MARKETING LTD, MIS Communications her, Manitoba Hydro, and Manitoba Hydro-Ges Operations MUST be contacted for location of any underground facilities that may exist.											
							+				
		Issued					+	AE - BM - PFS	Feb. 2, 2016		
DRA ENERGY MARKETING LTD.											
DKA		LNGI	IVI	11							
-25-9-2	9WPN	M (battery	site)	to 1	0-2:	5-9-	29 >	WPM ((tie-in)		
-25-9-2	9WPN	I (battery	site)	to 1	0-2: N	5-9-	29 >	WPM ((tie-in)		
-25-9-2	9WPM IST	I (battery FRUC RIGHT-	site)	to 1	0-2: N	5-9-	29	WPM ((tie-in)		
-25-9-2	9WPN IST	I (battery FRUC RIGHT- W	site) of OF-	to 1	0-25 N	5-9-	29		(tie-in)		
-25-9-2	9WPM IST	I (battery I (battery I RIGHT- W N.E. 1/4 Twp. 9 - R	site) of OF- ithin 4 Sec. ge. 25	to 1 0 WA	0-25 N Y	5-9-	29	WPM ((tie-in)		
-25-9-2	9WPM JS7	I (battery I (battery I RIGHT- W N.E. 1/4 Twp. 9 - R	site) of OF-' ithin 4 Sec. ge. 25	to 1	0-25 N Y	5-9-	29	WPM ((tie-in)		
-25-9-2	9WPM JS7	A (battery FRUC RIGHT- W N.E. 1/4 Twp. 9 - R Daly Sin Municipe	site) site) of OF ithin 4 Sec. ge. 29	to 1 WA	0-2: N Y M	5-9-	29		(tie-in)		
-25-9-2		LINGI I (battery FRUC RIGHT- W N.E. 1/4 Twp. 9 - R Daly Sin Municipa 20	site) of OF- ithin 4 Sec. ge. 25	to 1 IO WA . 25 OWF	0-25 N Y M a oes	5-9-	29	WPM ((tie-in)		
-25-9-2		LINGI M (battery FRUC RIGHT- W N.E. 1/4 Twp. 9 - R Daly Sin Municipa 20 Scale	site) of OF- ithin 4 Sec. ge. 29 clair lity 0 016	to 1 to 1 WA . 25 WH Are f Pi	0-25 N Y PM a oes	5-9-	29	WPM ((tie-in)		
-25-9-2		LINGI M (battery FRUC RIGHT- W N.E. 1/4 Twp. 9 - R Daly Sin Municipa 20 Scale	site) of OF- ithin 4 Sec. ge. 29 clair lity o 016 300 	to 1 VVA . 25 VVA Are. f Pij	0-2: N Y PM	5-9-	29		(tie-in)		
-25-9-2 CON		LINGI M (battery FRUC RIGHT- W N.E. 1/4 Twp. 9 - R Daly Sin Municipa 20 <u>200</u> Scale	site) of OF- ithin 4 Sec. ge. 29 clair lity o 016 300 	to 1 VVA . 25 . 25 . 25 . 25 	0-2: N Y PM a bes	5-9-	29		(tie-in)		

Appendix C

Plot Plan



Appendix D

Crossing Typical



Appendix E

Process Flow Diagram

